Vol. 8, No. 11, November 1969 NOTES 2517
Thus the nmr spectrum is that expected for 1,2-dimethyldisilane
and the spectrum demonstrates that methy disilane was absent23
The very weak resonances observed probably were due to 1,l-
dimethyldisilane." From the integrated intensities one can
estimate that the ratio of 1,2-dimethyldisilane to 1 ,I-dimethyl-
disilane was about 60:l.
Acknowledgment.-The authors are indebted to

spectrum consisting of two doublets from the 3 and 6
protons and two triplets from the 4 and 5 protons (see
Figure 3 for the numbering system). The triplets
result from overlap of two doublets due to spin-spin
splittings of comparable magnitudes from two ad-
jacent protons. Since the 3 and 6 protons experience
large couplings to only one other proton, doublets re-
sult. Inter-ring coupling is not observed. The spec-
trum of the iridium complex, while appearing compli-
cated, can be reduced to a series of doublets and triplets
indicating eight nonequivalent protons. The results
of our analysis are presented in Table I, and a brief
summation of the method used to interpret the de-
coupled spectra follows.
The decoupling experiment provides an easy way to
separate the resonances belonging to atoms on the same
2518 NOTES Inorganic Chemistry
TABLE I
SXR DATA FOR cis-[Ir(bipy),Cl~]PF~
IN DMSO AT 100 MHz
- _-_--
3 3’ 4 4‘ 5 5’ 13 6‘
Shifta -891 -882 -850 -820 -815 -751 -965 -785
Coupling Constantsb
J4.5 m J3,4 = 8.0; J3,j m J4,o = 1.5; J e , j  = 5.0
In Hz relative t o  TMS internal standard.
High precision was not attempted.
* In Hz (4=0.05
cps).
4 3 3’ 4’
( 6 1
Figure 3.-(A) Numbering system of bipyridyl and (B) struc-
ture of the complex, projected perpendicular to a plane containing
the CZ axis.
ring since irradiation of a proton resonance from one
ring will affect no proton resonances arising from the
other ring. Bearing this in mind, and with the aid of
spectra of free bipyridy13 and several tris complexes
prepared in our laboratory, we have found it possible to
assign most peaks unambiguously. Figure 3 will be
useful in following our interpretations.
The initial assignment, that of the low-field doublet to
the 6 proton, is made on the basis of the observed cou-
pling constant of -6 Hz which is appropriate to Jj-8 as
can be seen by comparison with the osmium(I1) complex
in Figure 2. Alternative assignment to  H3 would lead
one to expect a coupling constant J3--1 of about 8 Hz.
The extreme low-field position of this G proton, which
invariably shifts upfield upon coordination in all tris
complexes so far observed, may perhaps be explained
by recourse to a model where it can be seen that in a
tris complex, all 6 protons lie “over” a pyridyl ring
from another bipyridyl molecule and are presumably
exposed to a shielding due to ring currents in the ben-
zenoid rings. In  the cis-dichloro complex, two 6 pro-
tons find themselves directed away from any other
rings and toward a halide ion, thus experiencing a sig-
nificantly different environment. Again, making use of
the coupling constants, we note that the large triplet a t
-887 Hz is composed of two overlapping doublets with
coupling constants of -8 Hz. These then must both
be 3 protons. The close proximity of the two resonance